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Thank you for purchasing your new POINT Rechargeable Sport Blender.
These operating instructions will help you use it properly and safely. 
We recommend that you spend some time reading this instruction 
manual in order that you fully understand all the operational features 
it o ers. Read all the safety instructions carefully before use and keep 
this instruction manual for future reference.

Tack för att du har köpt din nya uppladdningsbar Sport Blender från POINT.
Denna bruksanvisning hjälper dig att använda den på ett säkert och 
korrekt sätt. Vi rekommenderar att du tar dig tid att läsa igenom 
denna bruksanvisning för att till fullo förstå alla driftfunktioner 
som den erbjuder. Läs noga igenom alla säkerhetsinstruktioner före 
användning och spara bruksanvisningen för framtida bruk.

Tak for købet af din nye genopladelig sportsblender fra POINT.
Disse brugervejledninger hjælper dig med at bruge dette apparat 
rigtigt og sikkert. Vi anbefaler, at du læser denne brugervejledning, 
så du får en fuld forståelse af hvordan alle funktionerne virker. 
Læs sikkerhedsforskrifterne grundigt inden brug, og gem denne 
brugervejledning til senere brug.

Takk for at du kjøpte din nye POINT oppladbar sportsblender.
Denne bruksanvisningen vil hjelpe deg med å bruke den på en trygg 
og riktig måte. Vi anbefaler at du tar deg tid til å lese gjennom 
hele bruksanvisningen for å bli fortrolig med alle funksjonene som 
tilbys. Les alle sikkerhetsanvisningene nøye før bruk, og oppbevar 
bruksanvisningen for fremtidig referanse.

Kiitos, kun ostit uuden POINT-ladattavan sporttiblenderin. 
Nämä käyttöohjeet opastavat sinua käyttämään laitetta oikein ja 
turvallisesti. Suosittelemme, että käytät hetken tämän käyttöoppaan 
lukemiseen, jotta ymmärrät täysin, mitä toimintoja laitteessa on. 
Lue kaikki turvallisuusohjeet huolellisesti ennen laitteen 

 käyttöopas myöhempää tarvetta varten.

 

käyttöä 
ja säilytä
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IMPORTANT INSTRUCTIONS
Before using the electrical appliance, basic precautions
should always be followed, including the following:

Read all instructions thoroughly before initial use.
Always supervise children during appliance operation or 
proximity.
Avoid contact with moving parts. Do not attempt to 
defeat any safety interlock mechanisms.
Keep hands and utensils clear of the container during 
blending to prevent severe injury or damage to the 
blender. A scraper may only be used when the blender is 
powered o�.
Use only manufacturer-recommended attachments. 
Unauthorized accessories may cause fi re, electrical 
shock, or injury.
The blade is exposed when the cup is disengaged from 
the base unit. Handle with extreme care. Note: Engage 
the blade cover with the base unit to prevent exposure.
To reduce the risk of injury, do not insert your hands into 
the cup with the lid open.
This appliance can be used by persons with reduced 
physical, sensory, or mental capabilities or a lack of 
experience and knowledge if they are supervised or 
instructed on the safe use of the appliance in a safe way 
and if they understand the hazards involved.
Children must be supervised to prevent them from 
playing with the appliance.
Do not leave the appliance unattended during operation.
Ensure the blades have completely stopped before 
removing the blender from the motor unit.

1.
2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

9.

10.
11.
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Always operate the blender with the cover securely in 
place.
Always use the appliance on a secure, dry, and level 
surface.
Do not place this appliance near hot gas, an electric 
burner, or any heated surface.
When operating handheld, ensure a firm grip on the 
machine to prevent it from falling.
Use the appliance only for its intended household use as 
described in this manual.
Handle sharp cutting blades with care, especially when 
emptying or cleaning the bowl.
Turn o� and unplug the appliance before changing 
accessories or handling moving parts.
Always disconnect the appliance from the power supply 
when unattended and before assembling, disassem-
bling, or cleaning.
To protect against electrical shock, do not immerse the 
cord, plug, or appliance in water or other liquids.
Risk of thermal burn injury due to excessive pressure in 
the container. Do not blend hot liquids.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS
HOUSEHOLD USE ONLY
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PRODUCT OVERVIEW

OPERATION

Before first use, unpack the appliance and place all parts on a flat 
surface.
The jar assembly has already been assembled into the motor unit. 
Disassemble to wash all detachable parts except the motor unit. Refer 
to the latter chapter CARE AND CLEANING.
Make sure all parts are completely dry before you start using the appli-
ance.   

1.

2.

3.

Before initial use

Lid

Jug

Jug bottom
cover

Main unit

Power button
Start/Stop
button

Fig.1
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How to use

Peel and core the fruit or vegetables and then cut them into small cubes.
Place the food into the jar, add purified water to facilitate blending 
(recommended food-to-water ratio: 2:3). Do not exceed the maximum 
fill level indicated on the jar.

1.
2.

Fig.2

Once the cup is aligned with the arrow on the body, it can start normally.



8

Note: Do not use boiling liquids or operate the appliance empty.
Risk of thermal burn injury. Do not blend hot liquids.

Note: Risk of thermal burn injury due to excessive pressure in the container.
Do not blend hot liquids.

Note: 1) A rest period of at least 5 minutes must be observed between
successive operation cycles, and the unit should be allowed to cool to room
temperature before starting the next cycle. 
2) To stop the machine during operation, press the start/stop button at any
time. To ensure optimal blending of food with liquid, pour the liquid into the 
jar first, followed by the solids.
Do not use the blender for the following tasks: beating egg whites, whipping
cream, mashing potatoes, grinding meat, mixing dough, or extracting juice
from fruits and vegetables.
Avoid blending bones, large solid pieces, frozen food, or tough foods like
turnips.
To crush ice, add no more than 2 ice cubes. 
Do not operate the appliance for more than 3 cycles at a time. Allow  the unit
to cool down to room temperature before starting the next set
of cycles.
For optimal results, it is recommended to cut the ingredients into small
pieces (such as cutting a carrot into 0.8-1.2mm slices).

Rotate the lid onto the cup until it is securely clamped.
When grinding ice or hard food, keep one hand firmly on the lid to 
prevent it from slipping.

3.
4.

RECIPE

FOOD TYPE SPEC WEIGHT

2PCS

Cut into 15mm*15mm*15mm

35mm*35mm*35mmIce cube

Carrot (apple,
pear etc. )

Carrot: 200g
Water: 300g



OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
After properly installing the jar and securing it in place, the power button 
will flash green to indicate that the jar is correctly locked. You can add 
ingredients through the top opening, cover it with the lid, and then press 
the power button to begin.
Note: the green light will remain illuminated but will turn o� after 10 
seconds if no further action is taken. To start operation, press the 
Start/Stop button. The power button light will turn o�, and the 
Start/Stop button light will turn on.
Press the Start/Stop button again at any time to halt the operation. The 
white light will stay on for 30 seconds, and if no new operations are 
initiated, it will turn o� afterward.
Note: The standard operating time is 30 seconds per cycle.
Attention: Please be aware that after 7 consecutive 30-second cycles, 
the machine will enter forced cooling mode for 30 minutes.
During this period, no buttons will be active, and two buttons will flash 
red lights to indicate the waiting time.
After use, remove the jar from the base, turn the machine upside down, 
ensure the cover is closed, and carefully remove the base. Then install 
the jar bottom cover at the bottom of the cup and close it completely.

1.

2.

3.

Install the cup bottom cover at the base of the large cup (Fig.3). 1.

Accessory usage instructions:

9

Fig.3



CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE

Unplug and charging the products while cleaning it. 
Clean the equip. Begin by lifting the jug assembly off the motor unit. 
Also, remove the jug cover seal ring from the jug cover. Wash the 
measuring cup, lid, seal ring, and jar unit either by hand or in a 
dishwasher (max temperature: 65°C). 
The blade is non-removable. When Clean the blade unit of the blender 
under the tap. Never immerse the power unit in water.
For start/stop buttons, use a non-abrasive cleaner to gently rub the 
area. If any liquids spill into the motor unit, first disconnect the battery 
pack. Then, wipe the unit with a damp cloth and dry it thoroughly.

1.
2.
3.

4.

5.

This product contains no user-serviceable parts. For repairs, contact
qualified service personnel. Never immerse the blender base in water or
any liquids, as this poses a risk of damage.

LIGHTING DESCRIPTION
During operation, if the battery power drops below 40%, the power 
button’s red light will remain on. Charge the device as soon as possible.
If the blades jam due to hard or oversized ingredients, the Start/Stop 
button light will be on for 5 seconds; during this time, operation is 
paused. After the light turns o�, the appliance can restart.
Note: Before putting the jug back in its correct position and restarting, 
please turn it upside down or shake it to prevent food from staying 
stuck.
If the battery power is too low to operate, pressing the power button will 
activate the red light for 3 seconds, but the device will not start. 
Recharge the device immediately to continue using it.
After stirring the hard material repeatedly, the battery may overheat. If 
it reaches a critical temperature, press the Power button. The yellow 
light will remain on, indicating that the machine cannot be turned on. 
Please wait for 30 minutes for it to cool down to room temperature 
before reusing it.
When the battery level is critically low, the blender may run briefly 
before stopping, with the red light on the power button remaining lit. 
Please recharge the device immediately.

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

10



Charging mode: The green light on the power button will flash while the
device is charging, Once fully charged, the green light will remain on.
Charging time: The device takes approximately 3.5 hours to fully charge
(charging specification: 5V-2A).
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Attention:
This product draws high current. In cold temperatures, lithium-ion
batteries deliver less power, which can cause a temporary voltage drop.
When this happens, the red low-voltage indicator will flash.
The body of the product should not be submerged in water.

1.

2.

CAUTION
Do not immerse the motor unit in any liquid to prevent the risk of 
electric shock. 
Do not use rough scouring pads or cleansers on any parts or finishes.

1.

2.
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TROUBLESHOOTHING

Problem

The machine has
been installed, but it
will not start using
the normal procedure 

After starting for
about 2 seconds,
Start/Stop button
will flash red light,
and the blender
stops working.

No matter how you
operate the product,
the indicator light
flashes red.

During operation, the
Power button’s red
light will be on

The battery level is
below 40%.

The product has run
out o� power.

Charge the battery promptly.

Charge the battery promptly.

Stop for half an hour and
then restart. 

If the machine operates
continuously for 7
cycles within 30
minutes, it will activate
a 30-minute cooling
protection period.

After the machine has
been in operation for
some time, the power
button will turn red
and the machine will
stop working, or if any
key is pressed, the
power button will turn
red.

The cup is overfilled. 
To prevent the machine
from being overloaded
and damaged, the
protection program is
activated.

If the ingredients are
too large or too hard 
(e.g., frozen) and may
jam the blades.

To resolve this, open the cup,
remove any ingredients from
the blade, and restart the
machine (if the ingredients
are too large, it is
recommended to tilt the
machine, start it for 2
seconds, and then return it
to right position.)

Reduce the amount of
ingredients and then restart
the machine.

Check that the arrow on
the side of the cup aligns
with the main arrow on
the machine. Once aligned,
follow the standard
procedure to start the
machine.

The cup is not installed
properly.

Cause Solution
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SPECIFICATION

ENVIRONMENTALLY FRIENDLY DISPOSAL

Model: POSB5000
Rated voltage: 11.1V~ 50-60Hz
Rated power: 120W

This symbol on the product or in the instructions means that 
your electrical and electronic equipment should be disposed at 
the end of its life separately from your household waste. There 
are separate collection systems for recycling in the EU. For more 
information, please contact the local authority or your retailer 
where you purchased the product.
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Power International AS,
PO Box 523, N-1471 Lørenskog, Norway

Power Norge:
https://www.power.no/kundeservice/
T: 21 00 40 00

Expert Danmark:
https://www.expert.dk/kundeservice/
T: 70 70 17 07

Power Danmark:
https://www.power.dk/kundeservice/
T: 70 33 80 80

Punkt 1 Danmark:
https://www.punkt1.dk/kundeservice/
T: 70 70 17 07

Power Finland:
https://www.power.fi/tuki/asiakaspalvelu/
T: 0305 0305

Power Sverige:
https://www.power.se/kundservice/
T: 08 517 66 000
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VIKTIGE SIKKERHETSFORANSTALTNINGER
Når du bruker dette elektriske apparatet, må du alltid
følge grunnleggende sikkerhetsregler, inkludert følgende:

 Les alle instruksjonene grundig før første gangs bruk.
Hold alltid oppsyn med barn under bruk eller nærhet av 
apparatet.
Unngå kontakt med bevegelige deler. Ikke forsøk å 
omgå noen sikkerhetslåsemekanismer.
Hold hender og redskaper unna beholderen under bland-
ing for å forhindre alvorlig personskade eller skade på 
blenderen. En skrape må bare brukes når blenderen er 
slått av.
Bruk kun tilbehør som er anbefalt av produsenten. 
Uautorisert tilbehør kan forårsake brann, elektrisk støt 
eller skade.
Bladet er eksponert når koppen løsnes fra baseenheten. 
Håndteres med ekstrem forsiktighet. Merk: Fest blad-
dekselet med baseenheten for å forhindre eksponering.
For å redusere risikoen for skade, ikke stikk hendene inn 
i koppen med lokket åpent.
Disse apparatene kan brukes av personer med reduserte 
fysiske, sensoriske eller mentale evner eller mangel på 
erfaring og kunnskap hvis de har fått tilsyn eller 
instruksjoner om bruk av apparatet på en sikker måte og 
hvis de forstår farene involvert.
Barn må overvåkes for å forhindre lek med apparatet.
Ikke la apparatet være uten tilsyn under drift.
Sørg for at knivene har stoppet helt før du �erner blen-
deren fra motorenheten.
Bruk alltid blenderen med dekselet godt på plass.

1.
2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

9.
10.
11.

12.
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Bruk alltid apparatet på et sikkert, tørt og jevnt under-
lag.
Ikke plasser dette apparatet i nærheten av varm gass, 
en elektrisk brenner eller en oppvarmet overflate.
Når du bruker håndholdt, sørg for et godt grep om 
maskinen for å forhindre at den faller.
Bruk apparatet kun til tiltenkt husholdningsbruk som 
beskrevet i denne håndboken.
Håndter skarpe skjæreskiver med forsiktighet, spesielt 
når du tømmer eller rengjør bollen.
Slå av og trekk ut støpselet før du bytter tilbehør eller 
håndterer bevegelige deler.
Koble alltid apparatet fra strømforsyningen når det er 
uten tilsyn og før montering, demontering eller reng-
jøring.
For å beskytte mot elektrisk støt må du ikke senke 
ledningen, støpselet eller apparatet i vann eller andre 
væsker.
Fare for termisk brannskade på grunn av for høyt trykk i 
beholderen. Ikke bland varme væsker.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

LAGRE DISSE INSTRUKSJONENE
KUN FOR BRUK I HUSHOLDNING
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PRODUKTOVERSIKT

DRIFT

Før første gangs bruk, pakk ut apparatet og plasser alle delene på en flat 
overflate.
Krukkeenheten er allerede montert i motorenheten. Demonter for å 
vaske alle avtakbare deler unntatt motorenheten. Se siste kapittel 
STELL OG RENGJØRING.
Sørg for at alle deler er helt tørre før du begynner å bruke apparatet.

1.

2.

3.

Før første gangs bruk

lokk

kanne

Kanne
bunndeksel

Hovedenhet

Av / på-knapp
Start/
Stopp-knapp

Fig.1
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Hvordan å bruke

Skrell og kjerne frukten eller grønnsakene og skjær dem deretter i små 
terninger.
Legg maten i glasset, tilsett renset vann for å lette blandingen (anbefalt 
mat-til-vann-forhold: 2:3). Ikke overskrid det maksimale fyllingsnivået 
som er angitt på glasset.

1.

2.

Figur 2

Når koppen er på linje med pilen på kroppen, kan den starte normalt.
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Merk: Ikke bruk kokende væsker eller bruk apparatet tomt.
Fare for termisk forbrenningsskade. Ikke bland varme væsker.

Merk: Fare for termisk brannskade på grunn av for høyt trykk i beholderen.
Ikke bland varme væsker.

Merk: 1) En hvileperiode på minst 5 minutter må overholdes mellom
påfølgende driftssykluser, og enheten bør avkjøles til romtemperatur før
neste syklus startes. 
2) For å stoppe maskinen under drift, trykk på start/stopp-knapp når som 
helst. For å sikre optimal blanding av mat med væske, hell væsken først i 
glasset, etterfulgt av de faste sto�ene.
. Ikke bruk blenderen til følgende oppgaver: å piske eggehviter, piske krem,
mose poteter, male kjøtt, blande deig eller trekke ut juice fra frukt og
grønnsaker.
Unngå å blande bein, store faste biter, frossen mat eller tø� mat
som kålrot.
For å knuse is, tilsett ikke mer enn 2 isbiter. 
Ikke bruk apparatet i mer enn 3 sykluser om gangen. Sørg for å la enheten
avkjøles til romtemperatur før du starter neste sett med sykluser.
For optimale resultater anbefales det å skjære ingrediensene i små biter
(for eksempel å kontrollere størrelsen på gulrotkantene mellom 0,8-1,2 mm)

Drei lokket på koppen til det sitter godt fast.
Når du maler is eller hard mat, hold en hånd godt på lokket for å forhin-
dre at det sklir.

3.
4.

OPPSKRIFT

MATTYPE SPEC VEKT

2PCS

Skjær i 15 mm * 15 mm * 15 mm

35mm * 35mm * 35mmIsknusing

Gulrot (eple,
pære etc.)

Gulrot: 200g
Vann 300 g



BRUKSANVISNING
Etter at glasset er riktig installert og festet på plass, vil strømknappen 
blinke grønt for å indikere at glasset er riktig låst. Du kan tilsette ingredi-
enser gjennom toppåpningen, dekke den med lokket og deretter trykke 
på strømknappen for å begynne.
OBS: det grønne lyset vil forbli tent, men vil slå seg av etter 10 sekunder 
hvis det ikke gjøres noe mer. For å starte driften, trykk på 
Start/Stopp-knappen. Strømknapplampen vil slå seg av, og 
Start/Stopp-knapplampen vil tennes.
Trykk på Start/Stopp-knappen igjen når som helst for å stoppe operas-
jonen. Det hvite lyset vil forbli på i 30 sekunder, og hvis ingen nye 
operasjoner startes, vil det slå seg av etterpå.
Markere: Standard driftstid er 30 sekunder per syklus.
Obs: Vær oppmerksom på at etter 7 påfølgende 30-sekunders sykluser 
vil maskinen gå inn i tvungen kjølemodus i 30 minutter.
I løpet av denne perioden vil ingen knapper være inaktive, og to knapper 
vil blinke rødt lys for å indikere ventetiden.
Etter bruk, �ern glasset fra basen, snu maskinen opp ned, sørg for at 
dekselet er lukket, og �ern basen forsiktig. Monter deretter glassets 
bunndeksel i bunnen av koppen og lukk det helt.

1.

2.

3.

Monter koppens bunndeksel ved bunnen av den store koppen (fig.3).1.

Instruksjoner for bruk av tilbehør:

20

Figur3



PLEIE OG RENGJØRING

Før rengjøring, koble fra eller fra produktene mens du rengjør dem.
Rengjør utstyret umiddelbart etter bruk for å forhindre at maten tørker
Demonter alle avtakbare deler. Begynn med å løfte kanneenheten av 
motorenheten. Fjern også kannedekselets tetningsring fra kannedekse-
let.
Vask målebegeret, lokket, tetningsringen og krukkeenheten enten for 
hånd eller i oppvaskmaskin (maks temperatur: 65°C). 
Rengjør bladet med varmt såpevann, skyll det deretter grundig, og la det 
tørke opp ned. Ikke senk knivenheten i vann.
Rengjør motorenheten med annonseamp klut og tørk grundig.
For gjenstridige flekker, bruk et ikke-slipende rengjøringsmiddel for å gni 
området forsiktig. Hvis det søles væske inn i motorenheten, må du først

1.
2.
3.

4.

5.

6.

Dette produktet inneholder ingen deler som kan repareres av brukeren.
Kontakt kvalifisert servicepersonell for reparasjoner. Senk aldri
blenderbasen i vann eller væsker, da dette utgjør en risiko for skade.

BESKRIVELSE AV BELYSNING
Under drift, hvis batteristrømmen faller under 40 %, vil strømknappens 
røde lys forbli på. Lad enheten så snart som mulig.
Hvis bladene setter seg fast på grunn av harde eller overdimensjonerte 
ingredienser, vil Start/Stopp-knappens lys lyse i 5 sekunder; I løpet av 
denne tiden er driften satt på pause. Etter at lyset er slått av, kan 
apparatet starte på nytt.
Markere: Før du setter kannen tilbake i riktig posisjon og starter på nytt, 
må du snu den opp ned eller riste den for å forhindre at maten blir 
sittende fast.
Hvis batteristrømmen er for lav til å fungere, vil et trykk på strømknap-
pen aktivere det røde lyset i 3 sekunder, men enheten vil ikke starte. Lad 
opp enheten umiddelbart for å fortsette å bruke den.
Etter å ha rørt det harde materialet gjentatte ganger, kan batteriet 
overopphetes. Hvis den når en kritisk temperatur, trykker du på strøm-
knappen. Det gule lyset vil forbli på, noe som indikerer at maskinen ikke 
kan slås på. Vent i 30 minutter til den er avkjølt til romtemperatur før du 
bruker den på nytt.
Når batterinivået er kritisk lavt, kan blenderen gå kort før den stopper, 
med det røde lyset på strømknappen fortsatt tent. Lad opp enheten 
umiddelbart.

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

21
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Lademodus Det grønne lyset på strømknappen vil blinke mens enheten lades,
Når den er fulladet, vil det grønne lyset forbli på.
Ladetid: Enheten tar omtrent 3,5 timer å lade helt opp (ladespesifikasjon:
5V 2A)

Obs:
Dette produktet trekker høy strøm. Ved lave temperaturer leverer 
litiumionebatterier mindre e�ekt, noe som kan føre til et midlertidig 
spenningsfall. Når dette skjer, vil den røde lavspenningsindikatoren 
blinke.
Produktets kropp skal ikke senkes i vann.

1.

2.

ÅRSAKSSAMMENHENG
Ikke senk motorenheten i væske for å unngå fare for elektrisk støt. 
Ikke bruk grove skuresvamper eller rengjøringsmidler på deler eller 
overflater. 

1.
2.

koble fra batteripakken. Tørk deretter av enheten med annonseamp klut 
og tørk den grundig. 
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FEILSØKING

Problem

Maskinen er installert,
men den vil ikke
begynne å bruke
normal prosedyre 

Etter å ha startet i ca.
2 sekunder, vil Start/
Stopp-knappen blinke
rødt lys og slutte å
fungere.

Uansett hvordan du
bruker produktet,
blinker indikatorlampen
rødt.

Under drift vil
strømknappens røde
lys lyse

Batterinivået er under
40 %.

Produktet har gått tom
for strøm.

Må lades umiddelbart.

Må lades umiddelbart.

Stopp i en halv time og start
deretter på nytt. Den vil gå
inn i en 30-minutters
kjølebeskyttelsesperiode.

Hvis maskinen kjører
kontinuerlig i 7 sykluser
innen 30 minutter, vil
den aktivere en 30-
minutters
kjølebeskyttelsesperiode.

Etter at maskinen har
vært i drift en stund,
vil strømknappen bli
rød og maskinen slutter
å fungere, eller hvis du
trykker på en tast, blir
strømknappen rød.

Ingrediensene er
overflødige. For å
forhindre at maskinen
blir overbelastet og
skadet, aktiveres
beskyttelsesprogrammet.

Hvis ingrediensene er for
store eller for harde (for
eksempel frosne
ingredienser), kan de
sette seg fast på bladet.

For å løse dette, åpne koppen,
�ern eventuelle ingredienser
fra bladet og start maskinen
på nytt (hvis ingrediensene er
for store, anbefales det å
vippe maskinen, starte den i
2 sekunder og deretter sette
den tilbake til riktig posisjon.)

Reduser mengden
ingredienser og start deretter
maskinen på nytt.

Kontroller at pilen på siden
av koppen er på linje med
hovedpilen på maskinen.
Når den er justert, følg
standardprosedyren for å
starte maskinen.

Koppen er ikke riktig
installert.

Forårsake Løsning
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SPESIFIKASJONER
Modell: POSB5000
Merkespenning: 11.1V~ 50-60Hz
Merkee�ekt: 120W

Dette symbolet på produktet eller i anvisningene betyr at det
elektriske og elektroniske utstyret må leveres atskilt fra 
husholdningsavfall når det ikke lenger skal brukes. Det finnes 
egne innsamlingssystemer for resirkulering i EU. Du får 
nærmere informasjon ved å kontakte lokale myndigheter 
eller forhandleren du kjøpte produktet hos.
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Power International AS,
Postboks 523, N-1471 Lørenskog, Norge

Power Norge:
https://www.power.no/kundeservice/
T: 21 00 40 00

Expert Danmark:
https://www.expert.dk/kundeservice/
T: 70 70 17 07

Power Danmark:
https://www.power.dk/kundeservice/
T: 70 33 80 80

Punkt 1 Danmark:
https://www.punkt1.dk/kundeservice/
T: 70 70 17 07

Power Finland:
https://www.power.fi/tuki/asiakaspalvelu/
T: 0305 0305

Power Sverige:
https://www.power.se/kundservice/
T: 08 517 66 000
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TÄRKEITÄ TURVALLISUUSOHJEITA
Kun käytät tätä sähkölaitetta, noudata aina
perusturvallisuusohjeita, mukaan lukien seuraavat:

Lue kaikki ohjeet huolellisesti ennen ensimmäistä 
käyttökertaa.
Valvo aina lapsia laitteen käytön aikana tai lasten olles-
sa laitteen lähellä.
Vältä kosketusta liikkuviin osiin. Älä yritä ohittaa 
mitään turvalukitusmekanismeja.
Pidä kädet ja välineet poissa astiasta sekoittamisen 
aikana vakavien vammojen tai tehosekoittimen vaurioi-
tumisen estämiseksi. Kaavinta voidaan käyttää vain, 
kun tehosekoitin on sammutettuna.
Käytä vain valmistajan suosittelemia lisävarusteita. 
Luvattomat lisävarusteet voivat aiheuttaa tulipalon, 
sähköiskun tai loukkaantumisia.
Terä on paljaana, kun astia on irrotettu pohjayksiköstä. 
Käsittele äärimmäisen varovasti. Huomautus: Kiinnitä 
terän suojus pohjayksikköön altistumisen estämiseksi.
Loukkaantumisvaaran vähentämiseksi älä laita käsiä 
astiaan, kun kansi on auki.
Näitä laitteita voivat käyttää henkilöt, joilla on heiken-
tyneet fyysiset, aistinvaraiset tai henkiset kyvyt tai joilla 
ei ole riittävästi kokemusta tai tietoa, jos heitä valvota-
an tai opastetaan laitteen turvallisessa käytössä ja he 
ymmärtävät siihen liittyvät vaarat.
Lapsia on valvottava, jotta he eivät leiki laitteella.
Älä jätä laitetta valvomatta käytön aikana.
Varmista, että terät ovat täysin pysähtyneet ennen 
tehosekoittimen poistamista moottoriyksiköstä.

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

9.
10.
11.
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Käytä tehosekoitinta aina kansi paikoillaan.
Käytä laitetta aina turvallisella, kuivalla ja tasaisella 
pinnalla.
Älä aseta tätä laitetta kuuman kaasun, sähkölieden tai 
minkään muun kuuman pinnan lähelle.
Kun käytät käsikäyttöistä laitetta, varmista, että pidät 
siitä tukevasti kiinni estääksesi sen putoamisen.
Käytä laitetta vain tässä käyttöohjeessa kuvattuun 
kotitalouskäyttöön.
Käsittele teräviä leikkuuteriä varovasti, erityisesti astian 
tyhjentämisen tai puhdistamisen yhteydessä.
Kytke laite pois päältä ja irrota se virtalähteestä ennen 
lisävarusteiden vaihtamista tai liikkuvien osien käsitte-
lyä.
Irrota laite aina virtalähteestä, kun se on ilman valvon-
taa ja ennen kokoamista, purkamista tai puhdistamista.
Älä upota johtoa, pistoketta tai laitetta veteen tai 
muihin nesteisiin sähköiskuvaaran välttämiseksi.
Palovammojen vaara liiallisesta paineesta astiassa. Älä 
sekoita kuumia nesteitä.

12.
13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

SÄILYTÄ NÄMÄ OHJEET
VAIN KOTITALOUSKÄYTTÖÖN
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TUOTTEEN YLEISKATSAUS

KÄYTTÖ

Pura laite pakkauksesta ja aseta kaikki osat tasaiselle pinnalle ennen 
ensimmäistä käyttökertaa.
Kannukokoonpano on jo koottu moottoriyksikköön. Pura kaikki irrotetta-
vat osat lukuun ottamatta moottoriyksikköä puhdistamista varten. 
Katso luku HOITO JA PUHDISTUS.
Varmista, että kaikki osat ovat täysin kuivia ennen kuin alat käyttää 
laitetta.

1.

2.

3.

Ennen ensimmäistä käyttökertaa

Kansi

Kannu

Kannun
pohjakansi

Pääyksikkö

Virtapainike
Käynnistys-/
pysäytyspainike

Kuva 1
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Käyttäminen

Kuori ja poista hedelmien tai vihannesten ytimet ja leikkaa ne sitten 
pieniksi kuutioiksi.
Aseta ainekset astiaan, lisää puhdasta vettä sekoittamisen helpotta-
miseksi (suositeltu ruoan ja veden suhde: 2:3). Älä ylitä astiassa olevaa 
enimmäistäyttötasoa.

1.

2.

Kuva 2

Kun kannu on kohdistettu rungon nuoleen,  laite toimii normaalisti.
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Huomautus: Älä käytä kiehuvia nesteitä tai käytä laitetta tyhjänä.
Palovammojen vaara. Älä sekoita kuumia nesteitä.

Huomautus: Palovammojen vaara liiallisesta paineesta astiassa. Älä
sekoita kuumia nesteitä.

Huomautus: 1) Peräkkäisten käyttöjaksojen välillä on oltava vähintään 5
minuutin lepoaika ja laitteen on annettava jäähtyä huoneenlämpöön ennen
seuraavan käyttöjakson aloittamista. 
2) Pysäytä kone toiminnan aikana painamalla Käynnistys-/pysäytyspainike 
milloin tahansa.
Varmistaaksesi optimaalisen ruoan ja nesteen sekoittumisen, kaada ensin
neste astiaan ja sitten kiinteät aineet.
. Älä käytä tehosekoitinta seuraaviin: munanvalkuaisen vatkaaminen,
kerman vatkaaminen, perunoiden soseuttaminen, lihan jauhaminen,
taikinan sekoittaminen tai mehun puristaminen hedelmistä ja vihanneksista.
Vältä luiden, suurten kiinteiden palasten, pakastetun ruoan tai kovien
ruokien, kuten nauriiden, sekoittamista.
Älä murskaa keralla enemmän kuin 2 jääkuutiota. 
Älä käytä laitetta pidempään kuin 3 käyttöjaksoa kerrallaan. Varmista, että
laite saa jäähtyä huoneenlämpöön ennen seuraavan käyttöjakson aloittamista.
Parhaiden tulosten saavuttamiseksi on suositeltavaa leikata ainekset
pieniksi paloiksi (esimerkiksi porkkana 0,8–1,2 mm)

Kierrä kantta astian päälle, kunnes se on tiukasti kiinni.
Kun murskaat jäätä tai kovaa ruokaa, pidä toinen käsi tiukasti kannen 
päällä estääksesi laitteen liukumisen.

3.
4.

RESEPTI

AINEKSEN TYYPPI KOKO PAINO

2 KPL

Leikkaa 15 x 15 x 15 mm

35 x 35 x 35 mmJäämurska

Porkkana (omena,
päärynä jne.)

Porkkana: 200 g
Vettä: 300 g



KÄYTTÖOHJEET
Kun astia on asennettu oikein ja kiinnitetty paikoilleen, virtapainike 
vilkkuu vihreänä osoittaen, että astia on lukittu oikein. Lisää ainekset 
yläaukosta, peitä aukko kannella ja aloita sitten painamalla virtapaini-
ketta.
Huomaa: vihreä valo palaa, mutta sammuu 10 sekunnin kuluttua, jos 
mitään lisätoimia ei tehdä. Aloitat käytön painamalla Käyn-
nistys-/pysäytyspainiketta. Virtapainikkeen valo sammuu ja Käyn-
nistys-/pysäytyspainikkeen valo syttyy.
Paina Käynnistys-/pysäytyspainiketta uudelleen milloin tahansa 
keskeyttääksesi toiminnan. Valkoinen valo palaa 30 sekuntia ja jos uusia 
toimintoja ei käynnistetä, se sammuu sen jälkeen.
Huomaa: Normaali käyttöaika on 30 sekuntia käyttöjaksoa kohti.
Huomio: Tiedosta, että 7 peräkkäisen 30 sekunnin käyttöjakson jälkeen 
laite siirtyy pakotettuun jäähdytystilaan 30 minuutiksi.
Tänä aikana mikään painike ei ole pois käytöstä ja kaksi painiketta 
vilkkuu punaisena osoittaen odotusaikaa.
Käytön jälkeen poista astia pohjasta, käännä kone ylösalaisin, varmista, 
että kansi on kiinni, ja poista varovasti pohja. Asenna sitten astian 
pohjakansi astian pohjaan ja sulje se kokonaan.

1.

2.

3.

Asenna astian pohjakansi ison astian pohjaan (kuva 3).1.

Lisävarusteiden käyttöohjeet:
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Kuva 3



HOITO JA PUHDISTUS

Ennen puhdistamista irrota tai irrota tuotteet puhdistuksen aikana.
Puhdista laite heti käytön jälkeen estääksesi ruoan kuivumisen
Pura kaikki irrotettavat osat. Aloita nostamalla kannukokoonpano irti 
moottoriyksiköstä. Poista myös astian kannen tiivisterengas kannesta.
Pese mittakuppi, kansi, tiivisterengas ja kannu joko käsin tai astianpesu-
koneessa (enimmäislämpötila: 65 °C). 
Puhdista terä lämpimällä saippuavedellä ja pyyhi se sitten huolellisesti ja 
anna kuivua ylösalaisin. Älä upota teräkokoonpanoa veteen.
Puhdista moottoriyksikkö kostealla liinalla ja kuivaa se huolellisesti. 
Käytä pinttyneille tahroille hankaamatonta puhdistusainetta ja puhdista 
hellävaraisesti. Jos nestettä roiskuu moottoriyksikköön, irrota ensin 
akku. Pyyhi sitten laite kostealla liinalla ja kuivaa se huolellisesti.

1.
2.
3.

4.

5.

6.

Tämä tuote ei sisällä käyttäjän huollettavia osia. Ota yhteyttä pätevään
huoltohenkilökuntaan korjausten tekemiseksi. Älä koskaan upota
tehosekoittimen pohjaa veteen tai muihin nesteisiin, sillä tämä aiheuttaa
vaurioitumisvaaran.

VALOJEN KUVAUS
Jos akun teho laskee alle 40 %:iin käytön aikana, virtapainikkeen punain-
en valo palaa. Lataa laite mahdollisimman pian.
Jos terät jumittuvat kovien tai ylisuurten ainesten vuoksi, Käyn-
nistys-/pysäytyspainikkeen valo syttyy 5 sekunniksi; tänä aikana 
toiminta on keskeytetty. Kun valo sammuu, laite voidaan käynnistää 
uudelleen.
Huomaa: Ennen kuin laitat astian takaisin paikoilleen ja käynnistät 
laitteen uudelleen, käännä se ylösalaisin tai ravistele sitä estääksesi 
ruoan jäämisen kiinni.
Jos akun teho on liian alhainen käyttämiseen, virtapainikkeen painamin-
en aktivoi punaisen valon 3 sekunniksi, mutta laite ei käynnisty. Lataa 
laite heti, jotta voit jatkaa sen käyttöä.
Kun kovaa materiaalia sekoitetaan toistuvasti, akku saattaa ylikuumen-
tua. Paina virtapainiketta, jos se saavuttaa kriittisen lämpötilan. Keltain-
en valo palaa, mikä osoittaa, että konetta ei voi kytkeä päälle. Odota 30 
minuuttia, jotta se jäähtyy huoneenlämpöön ennen uudelleenkäyttöä.
Kun akun taso on kriittisen alhainen, tehosekoitin saattaa toimia 
lyhyesti ennen pysähtymistä ja virtapainikkeen punainen valo palaa 
edelleen. Lataa laite heti.

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

32
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Lataustila: Vihreä valo virtapainikkeessa vilkkuu, kun laite latautuu. Kun se on
täysin ladattu, vihreä valo palaa.
Latausaika: Laitteen lataaminen kestää noin 3,5 tuntia (latausteho: 5 V - 2 A).

Huomio:
Tämä tuote kuluttaa paljon virtaa. Kylmissä lämpötiloissa litiumioniakut 
tuottavat vähemmän tehoa, mikä voi aiheuttaa tilapäisen jännitteen 
laskun. Kun näin tapahtuu, punainen alijännitemerkkivalo vilkkuu.
Tuotteen runkoa ei saa upottaa veteen.

1.

2.

VAROITUS
Älä upota moottoriyksikköä mihinkään nesteeseen sähköiskuvaaran 
välttämiseksi. 
Älä käytä karkeita hankaustyynyjä tai puhdistusaineita millekään osille 
tai pinnoille. 

1.

2.
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VIANMÄÄRITYS

Ongelma

Kone on asennettu, 
mutta se ei käynnisty
normaalilla
menettelyllä 

Käynnistys-/
pysäytyspainike
vilkkuu punaisena
käynnistyksen jälkeen
noin 2 sekunnin ajan
ja sammuu sitten.

Merkkivalo vilkkuu
punaisena riippumatta
siitä, miten käytät
tuotetta.

Käytön aikana
virtapainikkeen
punainen valo palaa

Akkutaso on alle 40 %.

Tuotteen akun varaus
on loppu.

Tarvitsee latauksen nopeasti.

Tarvitsee latauksen nopeasti.

Pysäytä puoleksi tunniksi ja
käynnistä sitten uudelleen.
Se siirtyy 30 minuutin
jäähdytyssuojajaksoon.

Jos kone on toiminut 7
käyttösykliä 30 minuutin
sisällä, 30 minuutin
jäähdytyssuojajakso
aktivoituu.

Kun kone on ollut
toiminnassa jonkin
aikaa, virtapainike
muuttuu punaiseksi
ja kone lakkaa
toimimasta, tai jos
mitä tahansa näppäintä
painetaan, virtapainike
muuttuu punaiseksi.

Aineksia on liikaa.
Suojausohjelma
aktivoituu koneen
ylikuormituksen ja
vaurioitumisen
estämiseksi.

Jos ainekset ovat liian
suuria tai liian kovia
(kuten pakastetut
ainekset), ne voivat
jäädä kiinni terään.

Avaa kannu, poista kaikki 
ainekset terästä ja käynnistä 
kone uudelleen.  (jos ainekset 
ovat liian suuria, on 
suositeltavaa kallistaa 
konetta, käynnistää se 2 
sekunniksi ja palauttaa se 
sitten oikeaan asentoon).

Vähennä ainesten määrää
ja käynnistä kone sitten
uudelleen.

Tarkista, että kannun sivussa
oleva nuoli kohdistuu koneen
päänuoleen. Kun ne
kohdistuvat, noudata
vakiomenettelyä koneen
käynnistämiseksi.

Kannua ei ole asennettu
oikein.

Syy Ratkaisu
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TEKNISET TIEDOT
Malli: POSB5000
Nimellisjännite: 11.1V~ 50-60Hz
Nimellisvirta: 120W

Tämä tuotteeseen tai ohjeisiin merkitty symboli tarkoittaa, 
että sähkölaitteet ja elektroniikka on hävitettävä 
käyttöikänsä päättyessä erillään kotitalousjätteestä. EU:ssa 
on kierrätystä varten erilliset keruujärjestelmät. Jos haluat 
lisätietoja, ota yhteys paikallisiin viranomaisiin tai tuotteen 
myyneeseen liikkeeseen.
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Power International AS,
PO Box 523, N-1471 Lørenskog, Norway

Power Norjassa:
https://www.power.no/kundeservice/
P: 21 00 40 00

Expert Tanskassa:
https://www.expert.dk/kundeservice/
P: 70 70 17 07

Power Tanskassa:
https://www.power.dk/kundeservice/
P: 70 33 80 80

Punkt 1 Tanskassa:
https://www.punkt1.dk/kundeservice/
P: 70 70 17 07

Power Suomessa:
https://www.power.fi/tuki/asiakaspalvelu/
P: 0305 0305

Power Ruotsissa:
https://www.power.se/kundservice/
P: 08 517 66 000
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VIGTIGE SIKKERHEDSFORANSTALTNINGER
Når du bruger dette elektriske apparat, skal du altid følge
de grundlæggende forholdsregler, herunder følgende:

Læs alle instruktioner grundigt før første brug.
Hold altid øje med børn, når apparatet er i brug eller i 
nærheden.
Undgå kontakt med bevægelige dele. Sikkerhedslåsen 
må ikke ændres.
Hold hænder og redskaber væk fra beholderen, når du 
blender, så du undgår alvorlige personskader eller 
beskadigelse af blenderen. Du må kun bruge en skraber, 
når blenderen er slukket.
Brug kun tilbehør, der er anbefalet af producenten. 
Uautoriseret tilbehør kan føre til brand, elektrisk stød 
eller personskader.
Kniven kan røres, når koppen tages af foden. Den skal 
håndteres meget forsigtigt. Bemærk: Sæt knivdækslet 
på foden, så ingen kan røre kniven.
For at mindske risikoen for personskader, må du ikke 
stikke hænderne ned i koppen, når låget er åbent.
Disse apparater må bruges af personer med nedsat 
fysiske, sensoriske eller mentale evner eller manglende 
erfaring og viden, hvis de er blevet vejledt i, hvordan 
apparatet bruges sikkert og forstår de risici, der er 
forbundet hermed.
Børn skal være under opsyn, så det sikres at de ikke 
leger med apparatet.
Apparatet må ikke efterlades uden opsyn under brug.
Sørg for, at knivene har stoppet helt, før du tager blen-
deren af motorenheden.

1.
2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

9.

10.
11.
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Blenderen skal altid bruges med låget sat ordentligt på.
Apparatet skal altid bruges på en sikker, tør og vandret 
overflade.
Apparatet må ikke placeres i nærheden af varm gas, en 
elektrisk kogeplade eller andre varme overflader.
Hvis apparatet bruges håndholdt, skal du sørge for at 
holde et fast greb om apparatet, så du ikke taber det.
Apparatet må kun bruges til dets tilsigtede brug i hush-
oldningen, som beskrevet i denne vejledning.
Skarpe knive skal håndteres forsigtigt, især når skålen 
tømmes eller rengøres.
Sluk apparatet og træk stikket ud af stikkontakten, før 
du skifter tilbehør eller håndterer bevægelige dele.
Afbryd altid apparatet fra strømforsyningen, når det 
ikke er under opsyn, og før det samles, skilles ad og 
rengøres.
For at undgå elektrisk stød, må ledningen, stikket eller 
apparatet ikke nedsænkes i vand eller andre væsker.
Risiko for termiske forbrændinger på grund af for højt 
tryk i beholderen. Blend ikke varme væsker.

12.
13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

BEHOLD DISSE VEJLEDNINGER
KUN TIL HUSHOLDNINGSBRUG
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PRODUKTOVERSIGT

SÅDAN BRUGES PRODUKTET

Før første brug, skal apparatet pakkes ud og alle delene skal placeres på 
en plan overflade.
Kanden er sat på motorenheden på forhånd. Adskil alle aftagelige 
delene, undtagen motorenheden og vask dem. Se det sidste kapitel i 
afsnittet PLEJE OG RENGØRING.
Sørg for, at alle delene er helt tørre, gør du bruger apparatet.

1.

2.

3.

Før første brug

Låg

Kande

Bunddæksel
til kande

Hovedenhed

Tænd/sluk-knap

Start/Stop-knap

Fig. 1



40

Hur man använder

Skala och kärna frukten eller grönsakerna och skär dem sedan i små 
kuber.
Lägg maten i burken, tillsätt renat vatten för att underlätta blandningen 
(rekommenderat förhållande mellan mat och vatten: 2:3). Överskrid inte 
den maximala fyllningsnivån som anges på burken.

1.

2.

Fig.2

Når koppen er ud for pilen på hovedenheden, kan apparatet startes normalt.
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Bemærk: Brug ikke kogende væsker og brug ikke apparatet, hvis det er tomt.
Risiko for termiske forbrændinger. Blend ikke varme væsker.

Bemærk: Risiko for termiske forbrændinger på grund af for højt tryk i
beholderen. Blend ikke varme væsker.

Bemærk: 1) Apparatet skal have en pause på mindst 5 minutter, hvis det
bruges flere gange i træk, og det skal køle ned til stuetemperatur, før det
bruges igen. 
2) For at stoppe apparatet under drift, skal du trykke på start/stop-knap.
For at sikre optimal blendning af mad og væske, skal du først hælde væsken
i kanden og derefter tilsætte de faste ingredienser.
. Blenderen må ikke bruges til følgende opgaver: Piskning af æggehvider,
piskning af fløde, mosning af kartofler, hakning af kød, æltning af dej eller
presning af juice fra frugt og grøntsager.
Undgå at blende knogler, store faste stykker, frosne fødevarer eller hårde
fødevarer, såsom roer.
Når du knuser is, må du højst tilsætte 2 isterninger. 
Apparatet må højst bruges 3 gange i træk. Sørg for, at apparatet køler ned
til stuetemperatur, før det bruges igen.
For at opnå optimale resultater, anbefales det at skære ingredienserne i
små stykker (f.eks. ved at holde størrelsen på gulerodskanter mellem 0,8 og
1,2 mm)

Drej låget på hovedenheden, indtil det sidder fast.
Når du knuser is eller hårde fødevarer, skal du holde den ene hånd fast 
på låget, så det ikke glider af.

3.
4.

OPSKRIFT

FØDEVARETYPE SPECIFIKATION VÆGT

2 STK.

Skær i term på 15 mm 
x 15 mm x 15 mm

35 mm x 35 mm x 35 mmIs-knusning

Gulerødder (æble,
pære og lignende)

Gulerødder: 200 g
Vand 300 g



BRUGSVEJLEDNING
Når kanden er sat rigtigt på og fastgjort, blinker tænd/sluk-knappen 
grønt for at vise, at den er låst ordentligt fast. Ingredienserne kan puttes 
i åbningen foroven, hvorefter du skal sætte låget på og trykke på 
tænd/sluk-knappen for at starte apparatet.
Bemærk: Det grønne lys lyser, men det går ud efter 10 sekunder, hvis 
apparatet ikke bruges. For at starte apparatet, skal du trykke på 
Start/Stop-knappen. Strømindikatoren slukker, og lyset i 
start/stop-knappen lyser.
Tryk på start/stop-knappen igen for, at stoppe apparatet. Det hvide lys 
lyser i 30 sekunder, hvorefter det går ud, hvis apparatet ikke bruges.
Bemærk: Standard driftstid er 30 sekunder pr. gang.
Vigtigt: Hvis apparatet bruges i 30 sekunder 7 gang i træk, tvinges det til 
at køle ned i 30 minutter.
I denne tid kan ingen af knapperne bruges, og de to knapper blinker rødt 
for at vise ventetiden.
Efter brug skal du tage kanden af foden, vende apparatet på hovedet, 
sørge for at låget er lukket og forsigtigt tage foden af. Sæt derefter 
foden på hovedenheden og luk den helt.

1.

2.

3.

Sæt koppens bunddæksel på bunden af den store kop (fig. 3).1.

Brugsvejledninger til tilbehør:
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PLEJE OG RENGØRING

Før rengøring skal du tage stikket ud eller frakoble produkterne, mens 
du rengør det.
Rengør straks udstyret efter brug, så maden ikke tørrer ind
Tag alle aftagelige dele af. Start med at løfte kanden af motorenheden. 
Tag også pakningsringen af kandens låg.
Vask målebægeret, låget, pakningsringen og kanden enten i hånden 
eller i opvaskemaskinen (maks. temperatur: 65°C). 
Rengør kniven i varmt sæbevand, tør det derefter grundigt af, og
Lad det tørre på hovedet. Sørg for, at den vender opad. Knivdelen må 
ikke nedsænkes i vand.
Rengør motorenheden med en fugtig klud og tør den grundigt af. 

1.
2.
3.

4.

5.

6.

Dette produkt indeholder ingen dele, der kan repareres af brugeren. Hvis
apparatet skal repareres, skal du kontakte kvalificeret servicepersonale.
Blenderfoden må aldrig nedsænkes i vand eller andre væsker, da dette kan
føre til beskadigelse.

BESKRIVELSE AF LYSET
Hvis batteristrømmen falder til under 40 % under brug, lyser strømknap-
pen rødt. Oplad apparatet hurtigt muligt.
Hvis knivene sætter sig fast på grund af hårde eller for store ingrediens-
er, lyser start/stop-knappen i 5 sekunder. I dette tidsrum kan apparatet 
ikke bruges. Når lyset slukker, kan apparatet bruges igen.
Bemærk: Før du sætter kanden på plads igen og starter apparatet igen, 
skal du vende den på hovedet eller ryste den, så eventuelle madrester 
ikke sætter sig fast.
Hvis der ikke er nok strøm på batteriet til at apparatet kan køre, lyser det 
røde lys i 3 sekunder, når du trykker på tænd/sluk-knappen, men appa-
ratet vil ikke starte. Oplad straks apparatet for at fortsætte med at 
bruge det.
Efter gentagen omrøring af det hårde materiale, kan batteriet blive 
overophedet. Hvis batteriet når en kritisk temperatur, skal du trykke på 
tænd/sluk-knappen. Det gule lys lyser, hvilket betyder, at apparatet ikke 
kan tændes. Vent i 30 minutter, indtil apparatet køles ned til stuetem-
peratur, før du bruger det igen.
Hvis batteristrømmen bliver meget lavt, kører blenderen kun kortvarigt, 
før den stopper, og det røde lys i tænd/sluk-knappen lyser. Oplad straks 
apparatet.

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.
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Opladningsfunktion: Den grønne indikator på tænd/sluk-knappen blinker, når
apparatet oplades. Når apparatet er ladet helt op, lyser det grønne lys.
Opladningstid: Det tager cirka 3,5 timer, at lade apparatet helt op
(opladningsspecifikationer: 5V-2A).

Vigtigt:
Dette produkt trækker en høj strøm. Ved lave temperaturer leverer 
lithium-ion-batterier mindre e�ekt, hvilket kan medføre et midlertidigt 
spændingsfald. Når det sker, vil den røde lavspændingsindikator blinke.
Produktets krop må ikke nedsænkes i vand.

1.

2.

FORSIGTIG
Motorenheden må ikke nedsænkes i væske, da dette kan føre til 
elektrisk stød. 
Brug ikke grove skuresvampe eller rengøringsmidler på nogen dele eller 
overflader. 

1.

2.

Ved genstridige pletter, skal du bruge et ikke-slibende rengøringsmiddel 
til forsigtigt, at gnide pletterne af. Hvis der spildes væske på motoren
heden, skal du først afbryde batteriet. Tør derefter enheden af med en 
fugtig klud og tør den grundigt af.
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FEJLFINDING

Problem 

Apparatet er sat op, 
men det starter ikke, 
selvom jeg gør alt 
rigtigt.  

Start/stop-knappen
blinker rød og
apparatet holder op
med at køre efter ca.
2 sekunder.

Uanset hvordan
produktet bruges,
blinker indikatoren rød.

Tænd/sluk-knappen
lyser rød under drift

Batteristrømmen er
under 40 %.

Produktet er løbet tør for
strøm.

Apparatet skal straks oplades.

Apparatet skal straks oplades.

Giv apparatet en pause i en
halv time, hvorefter det kan
bruges igen. Apparatet køles
ned i 30 minutter, så det
beskyttes mod beskadigelse.

Hvis apparatet bruges 7
gange i træk inden for 30
minutter, aktiveres en
beskyttelsesfunktion,
hvor apparatet ikke kan
tændes i 30 minutter,
så det kan køle ned.

Hvis apparatet har kørt i
et stykke tid, begynder
tænd/sluk-knappen at
lyse rød og apparatet
stopper, eller hvis der
trykkes på en knap, lyser
tænd/sluk-knappen rød.

Der er for mange
ingredienser i apparatet.
For at undgå, at
overbelaste og beskadige
apparatet, er
beskyttelsesprogrammet
blevet slået til.

Hvis ingredienserne er
for store eller for hårde
(f.eks. frosne
ingredienser), kan de
sætte sig fast på kniven.

For at løse dem, skal du åbne
koppen, �erne alle ingredienser
fra kniven og starte apparatet
igen (hvis ingredienserne er
for store, anbefales det at
vippe, starte det i 2 sekunder
og derefter sætte det op igen).

Reducer mængden af
ingredienser, og start
derefter apparatet igen.

Se, om pilen på siden af
koppen er ud for hovedpilen
på apparatet. Når disse er ud
for hinanden, skal du følge
standardproceduren for at
starte apparatet.

Koppen er ikke sat 
ordentligt på.

Årsag Løsning 
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SPECIFIKATIONER
Model: POSB5000
Nominel spænding: 11.1V~ 50-60Hz
Nominel e�ekt: 120W

Dette symbol på produktet eller i vejledningen betyder, at det 
udtjente elektriske eller elektroniske udstyr ikke må bortska�es 
sammen med husholdningsa�ald. I EU-lande findes der sepa-
rate genbrugsordninger. Kontakt de lokale myndigheder eller 
forhandleren for yderligere oplysninger.
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Power International AS,
PO Box 523, N-1471 Lørenskog, Norway

Power Norge:
https://www.power.no/kundeservice/
T: 21 00 40 00

Expert Danmark:
https://www.expert.dk/kundeservice/
T: 70 70 17 07

Power Danmark:
https://www.power.dk/kundeservice/
T: 70 33 80 80

Punkt 1 Danmark:
https://www.punkt1.dk/kundeservice/
T: 70 70 17 07

Power Finland:
https://www.power.fi/tuki/asiakaspalvelu/
T: 0305 0305

Power Sverige:
https://www.power.se/kundservice/
T: 08 517 66 000
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VIKTIGA SKYDDSÅTGÄRDER
När du använder denna elektriska apparat, följ alltid
grundläggande säkerhetsåtgärder, inklusive följande:

Läs alla instruktioner noggrant före första användning.
Övervaka alltid barn under apparatens användning eller 
närhet.
Undvik kontakt med rörliga delar. Försök inte besegra 
några säkerhetslåsmekanismer.
Håll händer och redskap borta från behållaren under 
blandning för att förhindra allvarliga skador eller skador 
på mixern. En skrapa får endast användas när mixern är 
avstängd.
Använd endast bilagor som rekommenderas av tillverk-
aren. Obehöriga tillbehör kan orsaka brand, elektriska 
stötar eller skador.
Bladet exponeras när koppen är urkopplad från basen-
heten. Hantera med extrem försiktighet. Notera: Sätt i 
knivkåpan med basenheten för att förhindra exponer-
ing.
För att minska risken för skador, sätt inte in händerna i 
koppen med locket öppet.
Dessa apparater kan användas av personer med nedsatt 
fysisk, sensorisk eller mental förmåga eller brist på 
erfarenhet och kunskap om de har fått tillsyn eller 
instruktioner om hur apparaten används på ett säkert 
sätt och om de förstår riskerna.
Barn måste övervakas för att förhindra lek med 
apparaten.
Lämna inte apparaten obevakad under drift.
Se till att knivarna har stannat helt innan du tar bort

1.
2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

9.

10.
11.
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mixern från motorenheten.
Använd alltid mixern med locket ordentligt på plats.
Använd alltid apparaten på en säker, torr och plan yta.
Placera inte apparaten nära varm gas, en elektrisk 
brännare eller någon uppvärmd yta.
När du använder den handhållen, se till att maskinen 
har ett fast grepp för att förhindra att den faller.
Använd endast apparaten för avsedd hushållsbruk 
enligt beskrivningen i den här bruksanvisningen.
Hantera skarpa skärblad med försiktighet, särskilt när 
du tömmer eller rengör skålen.
Stäng av och dra ur apparaten innan du byter tillbehör 
eller hanterar rörliga delar.
Koppla alltid bort apparaten från strömförsörjningen när 
den är obevakad och före montering, demontering eller 
rengöring.
För att skydda mot elektriska stötar, sänk inte ner slad-
den, kontakten eller apparaten i vatten eller andra 
vätskor.
Risk för termisk brännskada på grund av för högt tryck i 
behållaren. Blanda inte heta vätskor.

12.
13.
14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

SPARA DESSA INSTRUKTIONER
ENDAST FÖR HUSHÅLLSBRUK
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PRODUKTÖVERSIKT

ANVÄNDNING

Innan första användningen, packa upp apparaten och placera alla delar 
på en plan yta.
Kannan har redan monterats i motorenheten. Demontera för att tvätta 
alla avtagbara delar utom motorenheten. Se det senare kapitlet SKÖT-
SEL OCH RENGÖRING.
Se till att alla delar är helt torra innan du börjar använda apparaten.

1.

2.

3.

Före första användning

Lock

kanna

Kannan
bottenlock

Huvudenhet

Strömbrytare

Start/Stop-knapp

Bild 1
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Hur man använder

Skræl og udkern frugten eller grøntsagerne, og skær dem derefter i små 
tern.
Put maden i kanden, tilsæt rent vand for at lette blandingen (anbefalet 
forhold mellem mad og vand: 2:3). Kanden må ikke fyldes op over 
mærket på kanden.

1.

2.

Bild 2

När koppen är i linje med pilen på kroppen kan den starta normalt.
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Notera: Använd inte kokande vätskor eller använd inte apparaten tom.
Risk för termisk brännskada. Blanda inte heta vätskor.

Notera: Risk för termisk brännskada på grund av för högt tryck i behållaren.
Blanda inte heta vätskor.

Notera: 1) En viloperiod på minst 5 minuter måste observeras mellan på
varandra följande driftscykler, och enheten bör få svalna till rumstemperatur
innan nästa cykel påbörjas. 
2) För att stoppa maskinen under drift, tryck på start/stop-knapp när som 
helst. För att säkerställa optimal blandning av mat med vätska, häll vätskan 
i burken först, följt av de fasta ämnena.
. Använd inte mixern för följande uppgifter: vispa äggvitor, vispa grädde,
mosa potatis, mala kött, blanda deg eller extrahera juice från frukt och
grönsaker.
Undvik att blanda ben, stora fasta bitar, fryst mat eller tu�a livsmedel
som rovor.
För att krossa is, lägg till högst 2 isbitar. 
Använd inte apparaten i mer än 3 cykler åt gången. Var noga med att låta
enheten svalna till rumstemperatur innan du börjar nästa uppsättning cykler.
För optimala resultat rekommenderas att skära ingredienserna i små bitar
(som att kontrollera storleken på morotsändar mellan 0,8-1,2 mm)

3.Vrid locket på koppen tills det är ordentligt fastklämt.
När du maler is eller hård mat, håll en hand ordentligt på locket för att 
förhindra att den glider.

3.
4.

RECEPT

LIVSMEDELSTYP SPEC VIKT

2 ST

Skär i 15mm* 15mm
* 15mm

35 mm* 35 mm* 35 mmIs-knusning

Morot (äpple,
päron etc.)

Morot: 200 g
Vatten: 300 g



ANVÄNDARINSTRUKTIONER
När du har installerat burken ordentligt och säkrat den på plats blinkar 
strömbrytaren grönt för att indikera att burken är korrekt låst. Du kan 
lägga till ingredienser genom den övre öppningen, täcka det med locket 
och tryck sedan på strömbrytaren för att börja.
Notera: Den gröna lampan kommer att förbli tänd men släcks efter 10 
sekunder om inga ytterligare åtgärder vidtas. För att starta arbetet, 
tryck på Start/Stop-knappen. Strömbrytarlampan släcks och 
Start/Stop-knappens lampa tänds.
Tryck på Start/Stop-knappen igen när som helst för att stoppa arbetet. 
Det vita ljuset lyser i 30 sekunder, och om inga nya arbeten initieras 
stängs det av efteråt.
Uppmärksamma: Standarddriftstiden är 30 sekunder per cykel.
Observera: Observera att efter 7 på varandra följande 30 sekunders 
cykler kommer maskinen att gå in i tvångskylningsläge i 30 minuter.
Under denna period kommer inga knappar att vara aktiva och två 
knappar blinkar rött ljus för att indikera väntetiden.
Efter användning, ta bort burken från basen, vänd maskinen upp och 
ner, se till att locket är stängt och ta försiktigt bort basen. Montera 
sedan burkens bottenlock längst ner på koppen och stäng den helt.

1.

2.

3.

Montera koppens bottenlock vid basen av den stora koppen (bild 3).1.

Instruktioner för användning av tillbehör:
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Bild 3



SKÖTSEL OCH RENGÖRING

Innan rengöring, koppla ur eller koppla bort produkterna medan du 
rengör den.
Rengör utrustningen omedelbart efter användning för att förhindra att 
maten torkar
Demontera alla löstagbara delar. Börja med att lyfta kannan från motor-
enheten. Ta också bort tätningsringen på kannans lock från kannans 
lock.
Tvätta mätkoppen, locket, tätningsringen och burkenheten antingen för 
hand eller i diskmaskin (max temperatur: 65 °C). 
Rengör bladet med varmt tvålvatten, torka sedan av det noggrant och
Låt den torka upp och ner. Sänk inte ned knivenheten i vatten.
Rengör motorenheten med en fuktig trasa och torka noggrant. 

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

Denna produkt innehåller inga delar som kan repareras av användaren.
För reparationer, kontakta kvalificerad servicepersonal. Sänk aldrig ner
mixerbasen i vatten eller andra vätskor, eftersom det utgör en risk för
skador.

BELYSNINGSBESKRIVNING
Under drift, om batterikraften sjunker under 40 %, kommer strömbryta-
rens röda lampa att förbli tänd. Ladda enheten så snart som möjligt.
Om knivarna fastnar på grund av hårda eller överdimensionerade 
ingredienser tänds Start/Stop-knappens lampa i fem sekunder; under 
denna tid pausas arbetet. När lampan släcks kan apparaten starta om.
Uppmärksamma: Innan du sätter tillbaka kannan i rätt läge och startar 
om, vänd den upp och ner eller skaka den för att förhindra att maten 
fastnar.
Om batteriet är för lågt för att fungera aktiveras det röda ljuset i tre 
sekunder genom att trycka på strömbrytaren, men enheten startar inte. 
Ladda enheten omedelbart för att fortsätta använda den.
Efter omrörning av det hårda materialet upprepade gånger kan batteriet 
överhettas. Om den når en kritisk temperatur trycker du på strömbrytar-
en. Den gula lampan lyser, vilket indikerar att maskinen inte kan slås på. 
Vänta i 30 minuter tills den svalnar till rumstemperatur innan du åter 
använder den.
När batterinivån är kritiskt låg kan mixern gå kort innan den stoppas, 
med den röda lampan på strömbrytaren fortfarande tänd. Ladda 
enheten omedelbart.

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

54
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Observera:
Den här produkten drar hög ström. Vid låga temperaturer levererar 
litiumjonbatterier mindre e�ekt, vilket kan orsaka ett tillfälligt spän-
ningsfall. När detta inträ�ar blinkar den röda lågspänningsindikatorn.
Produktens stomme bör inte nedsänkas i vatten.

1.

2.

FÖRSIKTIGHET
Sänk inte ned motorenheten i någon vätska för att förhindra risken för 
elektriska stötar. 
Använd inte grova skurkuddar eller rengöringsmedel på några delar eller 
ytor. 

1.

2.

För envisa fläckar, använd ett icke-slipande rengöringsmedel för 
attförsiktigt gnugga området. Om vätskor rinner in i motorenheten ska 
du först koppla ur batteriet. Torka sedan av enheten med en fuktig trasa 
och torka den ordentligt.

Laddningsläge: Den gröna lampan på strömbrytaren blinkar medan enheten
laddas. När den är fulladdad förblir den gröna lampan på.
Laddningstid: Enheten tar cirka 3,5 timmar att ladda helt 
(laddningsspecifikation: 5V-2A).
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FELSÖKNING

Problem 

Maskinen har
installerats, men den
vill inte börja använda
den normala proceduren 

Efter att ha startat i
cirka två sekunder
blinkar Start/Stop-
knappen rött ljus och
slutar fungera.

Oavsett hur du
använder produkten
blinkar indikatorlampan
rött.

Under drift tänds
strömbrytarens röda
lampa

Batterinivån är under 
40 %.

Produkten har slut på
energi.

Behöver laddas omedelbart.

Behöver laddas omedelbart.

Stanna i en halvtimme och
starta sedan om. Det
kommer att gå in i en 30-
minuters kylskyddsperiod.

Om maskinen arbetar
kontinuerligt i sju cykler
inom 30 minuter aktiverar
den en 30-minuters
kylskyddsperiod.

Efter att maskinen har
varit i drift under en tid
blir strömbrytaren röd
och maskinen slutar
fungera, eller om någon
knapp trycks in blir
strömbrytaren röd.

För mycket ingredienser.
För att förhindra att
maskinen överbelastas
och skadas aktiveras
skyddsprogrammet.

Om ingredienserna är för
stora eller för hårda (t.ex.
frysta ingredienser) kan
de fastna på bladet.

För att lösa detta, öppna
koppen, ta bort alla
ingredienser från bladet och
starta om maskinen (om
ingredienserna är för stora
rekommenderas att luta
maskinen, starta den i två
sekunder och sedan återföra
den till rätt läge.)

Reducer mængden af
ingredienser, og start
derefter apparatet igen.

Kontrollera att pilen på sidan
av koppen är i linje med
huvudpilen på maskinen.
När du har justerat följer du
standardproceduren för att
starta maskinen.

Koppen är inte korrekt
installerad.

Orsak Lösning  



57

SPESIFIKASJONER
Modell: POSB5000
Märkspänning: 11.1V~ 50-60Hz
Märke�ekt: 120W

Denna symbol på produkten eller i instruktionerna betyder att 
dina elektriska och elektroniska apparater ska källsorteras när 
de är förbrukade och att de inte få slängas i hushållssoporna. 
Det finns särskilda insamlingssystem för återvinning inom EU. 
För ytterligare information, kontakta din kommun eller din 
återförsäljare där du köpte produkten.
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Power International AS,
PO Box 523, N-1471 Lørenskog, Norway

Power Norge:
https://www.power.no/kundeservice/
T: 21 00 40 00

Expert Danmark:
https://www.expert.dk/kundeservice/
T: 70 70 17 07

Power Danmark:
https://www.power.dk/kundeservice/
T: 70 33 80 80

Punkt 1 Danmark:
https://www.punkt1.dk/kundeservice/
T: 70 70 17 07

Power Finland:
https://www.power.fi/tuki/asiakaspalvelu/
T: 0305 0305

Power Sverige:
https://www.power.se/kundservice/
T: 08 517 66 000






